

**AMBALA DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: OT-80-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

Sr. DEN-IV/UMB acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **OT-80-UMB-2026-27** Closing Date/Time 30/06/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Yard improvement works in 20 yards under Sr.DEN-IV/UMB - (BARJ, KART, ANSB, CHTL, UHL, AADR, NLDM, NMDA, MRND, RPAR, MNPR, NGWN, BSPN, KRLI, SIR, DLPC, KMNN, SMRL, CHMG, LLKN).		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	30/06/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	09/06/2026 14:49
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	21740151.70	Tendering Section	ENGINEERIN
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	434800.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	12 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	16/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 01-Part "A" for USSOR-2021 items							18411446.28	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				18729853.79	(-) 1.70	18411446.28	
	Description:- %age above below or at par on all items approved in All Chapter except chapter 21 of NRUSSOR-2021 edition.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 02-Part "B" for USSOR-2021 items							1423533.42	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1448152.00	(-) 1.70	1423533.42	
	Description:- %age above below or at par on items approved in Chapter-21 of NRUSSOR-2021 edition.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 03-Part "C" for NS items							1905172.00	Above/ Below/Par
	03	1200.00	cum	642.56	771072.00	AT Par	771072.00	

**AMBALA DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: OT-80-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

1	Description:- Removal of Muck/ Malba and garbage by Donkey Labour, which includes waste material, animal carcass, cow dung, leaks, building debris, muck, malba and rotten fruits and sweepings etc. The item includes the cutting of cess from between the tracks and on surrounding midway land, including levelling of ground, as desired by site engineer. This may include cutting of the bush and vegetation also without any extra payment whatsoever the case may be. Contractor shall remove all the above material out of Railway boundary in a manner not violating any rules, regulations of State / Central Govt. and its authorized bodies, wherever the bulk of the items specified above, taken together can be measured by taking direct cross section. The payment will be made by taking initial & final levels of cross sections. However, no deduction for the voids will be made on it. Where it is not possible to take the cross section, levels, the contractor shall take stacks at convenient point for measurement for which no extra payment shall be made. The rate includes employment of requisite labour, leading, collecting, picking up, making stacks wherever required and disposal in above mentioned manner. The removal of muck/ malba includes crossing of Railway track, drains etc. without endangering safety of train working complete. Photographs of location before removing muck/malba, after removing malba to be submitted alongwith the agreement by the ADEN concerned.						
2	03	5000.00	cum	226.82	1134100.00	AT Par	1134100.00
	Description:- I/R for Excavation and removal of muck/ malba/garbage from yard including allType of waste material, animal circus, cow dung,leafs, vegetations, earthen heaps, nightsoil, debris etc by cutting, dressing and levelling the site as directed to the full satisfaction of site incharge. Work also including removal of all these items from site and disposing off within Rly land to fill low lying area o routside Rly land at suitable locations as directed by site incharge without violating the central/state govt rules or any local body instructions. Rate will be complete for all labour, T&Ps, filling/ levelling malba as per instructions, crossing of nallaha, track etc. Nothing extra will be paid on any account.						

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule		Schedule 01-Part "A" for USSOR-2021 items				
Item- 1		%age above below or at par on all items approved in All Chapter except chapter 21 of NRUSSOR-2021 edition.				
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
		Dismantling and removing rail of all section & length from track, laid on any type & density of sleeper by removing fish plates, fastenings & fish bolts and other materials including stacking all released materials within an average distance of 500 metres as directed by Engineer in-charge. Note: 1.Cutting of rails shall be paid separately. 2.Work to be done under traffic block.				
1	061021	For Through Rail Renewal work	TRM	2500.00	51.55	128875.00
		Insertion of rails of all types & length in track, laid on any type & density of sleeper to the specified gauge under traffic block. Rates include fastening of rail with sleepers with standard set of fastenings and fixing of fish plates and bolts or, if required, providing gap for welding and stacking of released material without infringement within 250m as directed by Engineer-in-Charge. Note: Rail drilling and cutting to be paid separately.				
2	061031	For Through Rail Renewal work	TRM	2500.00	53.16	132900.00
		Replacement of any type of sleepers in track with PSC sleepers lying on cess or at Bridge Approaches for casual renewal at isolated locations with all fittings complete to specified gauge & cross level with contractor's tools including packing and dressing of ballast, as directed by Engineer in-charge. Released materials shall be neatly stacked and handed over at specified location within an average lead of 250 m or near either side of Bridge approaches as directed.				
3	062031	Locations other than Ballasted Deck Bridge	Each	600.00	544.17	326502.00

**AMBALA DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: OT-80-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

		Lubrication of fish plated rail joints under traffic, by using Grease Graphite Grade 'O' (IS:408) and Black oil supplied by contractor, for all types of rail sections as per procedure laid down in latest version of IRPWM and as directed by Engineer In charge. Note: Release U/S bolt & nuts is to be deposited back. If any fish bolts is jammed it should be cut with chisel and hammer and replaced with fresh fish bolt supplied.				
4	063051	For 1.00m long fishplates	Joint	4000.00	118.51	474040.00
5	063090	Lubrication of ERCs and its liner contact area by removal of ERCs and Metal / GFN liners in rail panel, cleaning of rust / scale of ERC, Metal / GFN liners & SGCI insert by using wire brush, scrapper / sand emery paper etc supply and application of graphite grease, as prescribed by Railway for under side of liners & corresponding area of rail foot & SGCI insert with ERCs and re-fixing the same as per procedure prescribed in latest edition of IRPWM with contractors grease and all other tools & plants complete and as directed. Note: Each ERC in this item shall constitute 1 ERC and its Liner Contact area.	ERC	150000.00	4.55	682500.00
		Lubrication of Plate/Rail screws of Points and crossings, SEJs, Bridges, Curves etc., with greases graphite, including removal of screws carefully without damaging sleepers, cleaning with wire brush etc., both screws and dowel hole, applying grease graphite, refixing the screw and sealing the top and sides of screw with grease graphite to prevent ingress of moisture and corrosion with contractors labour, tools, consumables under traffic condition all lead and lift complete.				
6	063122	By using Contractor's Grease Graphite	Each	15000.00	37.95	569250.00
7	063140	Renewal of seized Plate/Rail screws on PSC Sleepers by using gas or any approved methods, duly drilling holes in broken screw and removing existing screw pieces from the holes along with existing dowels and fixing new contractor's dowels (procured from RDSO approved sources) and grouting around dowel with Epoxy materials of approved specification and refixing new Railway's rail/Plate screws duly greasing the screw with specified grease with all contractor's materials, consumables, tools & plants, labour with all lead, lift. Note: 1.Seized screws shall be identified and marked by JE/P.Way and verified at minimum SSE/P.Way In charge) level. 2. Due care shall be taken to avoid any damage to the sleeper 3.A penalty of 50% of the basic cost of new sleeper in nearest sleeper factory shall be levied on each, if sleeper gets damaged in the process.	Each	750.00	158.79	119092.50

**AMBALA DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: OT-80-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

8	065020	Renewal of existing SEJ with improved SEJ with PSC sleepers under traffic block conditions as per approved drawing including fixing of special size bearing plate, rubber pad and other sleeper / rail fittings, greasing to the fittings, leading rails, sleepers & fittings to site, leading and stacking of released materials within a lead of 250m, cutting of Rails, drilling of holes, fixing of related fittings, providing temporary connection with fishplates till welding of SEJ is done and sleepers shall be given initial packing to make track fit for 20KMPH speed. Note: (1) Rail cutting and hole drilling shall be paid separately. (2) One set comprise complete SEJ on both rails at SEJ.	Set	15.00	9657.84	144867.60
		Assembling all types of Switches on staging, clear of infringements, to correct gauge and alignment as per standard drawings with all types of rail sections over PSC sleepers at specified locations, duly leading rails, special sleepers, switches with a maximum lead of 500m, all lift & crossing of track as required including cutting, drilling, fixing of all components, fittings etc. with housing of tongue rails as per requirement of signaling including lubrication of fittings/fastenings, complete in all respect. Note: Required P.Way fittings shall be supplied at SSE/P.Way stores.				
9	072021	1 in 8½ Turnouts	Set	4.00	20518.40	82073.60
10	072022	1 in 12 Turnouts	Set	4.00	23710.72	94842.88
		Lifting for increase in ballast cushion of existing points & crossing layouts up to 75mm or part thereof including approach and exit sleepers including one round of through packing, correcting the disturbed sleeper spacing, tightening of fittings, boxing of ballast and ramping out on either side at slope not steeper than 1 in 1000 or as directed. Note: Item will be paid only when lifting is 50mm or more.				
11	073011	1 in 8½ Points & Crossing	Set	12.00	15402.34	184828.08
12	073012	1 in 12 Points & Crossing	Set	22.00	20972.17	461387.74
		Casual renewal of PSC sleepers on points and crossings, derailing switches and diamonds portion of any layout including packing under new sleepers. All the released materials shall be stacked at specified location in a countable manner within the lead of 250m & all lift, clear of infringements, crossing of track, if any complete, as directed with contractor's vehicles, consumables, stores, labour etc. complete, as directed by Engineer in-charge. Note: Approach and Exit sleepers shall be paid as normal sleepers under relevant item.				
13	074011	Sleepers up to 2.85 m length	Each	600.00	699.07	419442.00
14	074012	Sleepers of length more than 2.85 m and up to 4.20 m	Each	780.00	963.98	751904.40
15	074013	Sleepers of more than 4.20 m length	Each	360.00	1520.52	547387.20

**AMBALA DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: OT-80-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

		Renewal of Switch Rails (Tongue rails, Stock rails and fittings) of all rail sections, under line block conditions ensuring proper housing & changing of stretcher bars and fittings as required. Work also includes drilling of hole, if any, and leading of rails laying anywhere in station yard to site of work. Released switch rails shall be stacked at indicated place in a countable manner within the lead of 250m & all lift, clear of infringements, crossing of track, if any complete, as directed. with contractor's vehicles, consumables, stores, labour etc. complete, as directed by engineer in-charge. Note: 1).One set means Two Tongue rails and Two Stock rails (2) One tongue & stock rail shall be considered as 1/2 set. (3) One tongue rail or one Stock rail shall be considered as 1/4 Set.				
16	074031	1 in 8½ Switch Assembly	Set	12.00	15555.98	186671.76
17	074032	1 in 12 Switch Assembly	Set	12.00	17319.11	207829.32
		Through Switches Renewals of existing curved/Thick web switches with Thick Web Switches on 60Kg Points and crossings including approach rails as required, on PSC sleepers, removing and re-fixing or replacing fittings, fastenings, stretcher bar, blocks etc., with housing of tongue rails as per requirement of signaling etc. including preparation for operation of traffic block, under line block conditions and packing of any disturbed sleepers and boxing of ballast to profile, picking of slacks of track at switch portion, crossing of track wherever necessary. All the released materials shall be stacked at specified location in a countable manner within the lead of 250m & all lift, clear of infringements, crossing of track, if any complete, as directed with contractor's vehicles, consumables, stores, labour etc. complete, as directed by engineer in-charge. Note: Rail cutting and Hole Drilling shall be paid under relevant item.				
18	074041	For 1 in 12 Turnouts	Set	2.00	35196.46	70392.92
19	074043	For 1 in 8.5 Turnouts	Set	2.00	28157.17	56314.34

**AMBALA DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: OT-80-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

		Through fitting renewal (TFR) with new Grooved Rubber Sole pads(GRSP), Liners and ERC or through renewal with new GRSPs using existing ERCs and liners after cleaning and greasing on entire Turnout of PSC Fan shaped layout including approach & exit sleepers comprising of removing & refixing or replacement of plate screws, ERCs and liners including seized ERCs, replacing the GRSP after cleaning rail seat, refixing slide chairs, lubrication of ERCs, applying grease to plate screws and Liner contact area with contractor's Grease Graphite Grade 'O' (IS:408) after cleaning of rust/scale on liner contact area etc., as per provisions of IRPWM of latest version with all contractor's labour, tools, plants and stacking all the released materials etc .complete and as directed by Engineer in charge. Note: GRSP will be supplied at SSE/stores/depot.				
20	074061	For 1 in 12 Turnouts	Set	55.00	6019.96	331097.80
21	074062	For 1 in 8.5 Turnouts	Set	75.00	4815.97	361197.75
		Re-spacing of PSC sleepers of existing turnout after pre-marking of sleeper locations as per standard layout drawings, removing ballast and all other fittings/fastenings to clear obstruction for shifting as required, shifting of sleeper at correct location, fixing of all fittings/fastenings, ballasting, requisite packing, boxing and profiling, complete as directed by Engineer-in-charge. Note: Prior inspection and recording defective spacing and approval of Engineer-in-Charge shall be mandatory for operating this item.				
22	074131	Turnout sleepers of length up to 2.85 m	Each	1200.00	157.77	189324.00
23	074132	Sleepers of length more than 2.85 m and up to 4.20 m	Each	3840.00	189.33	727027.20
24	074133	Sleepers of length more than 4.20 m	Each	2280.00	205.10	467628.00
		Manual deep screening of Plain track/turnouts as per procedure prescribed in IRPWM, June 2020 or latest, on PSC sleepers of any density and throwing away screened muck arising out of screening on toe of bank or on cess, if low or on spoil banks above top of cutting (including throwing and leveling, if required beyond minimum 5m from the edge of cutting which are up to 3m deep or alternatively carting it up to 50m for disposing it off beyond cutting or platforms) as per direction of Engineer in-charge, including cutting cess for effective drainage on both sides, one round of kutcha packing with screened ballast and further attending to track parameter to make track fit for 20 kmph speed complete in all respect. Note : Payment shall be made for length along main line only for turnouts.				
25	081022	Depth of 200 mm below bottom of sleeper - For Plain Track :	TRM	4000.00	537.55	2150200.00
26	081028	Depth of 300 mm below bottom of sleeper for Turnouts	TRM	1600.00	1069.71	1711536.00

**AMBALA DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: OT-80-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

27	083010	Lifting and packing for regrading the existing PSC sleeper track to required height / level in stages not exceeding 75mm or part thereof at a time, providing permissible ramp for the track, insertion of moorum / sand / stone ballast uniformly under the existing track and placing the same to safe approved gradient, gauge, cushion including levelling and one round of through packing to allow train movement at restricted speed of 30 kmph for a specified length with all leads & lifts and fixing, marking, painting rail level pegs at every 30m interval. Note: Lifting of track shall be done in stages as per procedure prescribed in latest edition of IRPWM to get the proposed final level as per approved working profile, as directed by Engineer in-charge.	TRM	6000.00	205.40	1232400.00
28	083030	Boxing and profiling of ballast as per procedure prescribed in latest edition of IRPWM including cess dressing on both sides of track. The work will include removing excess ballast from track and putting the same in crib and shoulder by leading to a maximum of 50m including crossing of track, deweeding on ballast section etc and as directed by Engineer-In charge.	TRM	20000.00	30.19	603800.00
		Through packing of track, as per procedure prescribed in latest edition of Indian Railways Permanent Way Manual				
29	131011	For PSC sleeper Track with Sleeper Density of 1540 Sleepers/Km or more	TRM	5000.00	119.75	598750.00
		Picking up of slacks in track of all sleeper density, duly opening up ballast, gauging, alignment, correcting longitudinal & cross levels, packing, boxing of ballast and dressing the same under traffic conditions as per procedure prescribed in latest edition of IRPWM and as directed by Engineer in-charge. Note: In-charge section Engineer should identify locations requiring packing and obtain prior approval of DEN/XEN before execution of the work when there is no Zonal Track Maintenance agency deployed in the section.				
30	131021	For PSC Sleeper	TRM	7500.00	102.65	769875.00
		Through packing of points and crossings, derailing switches including gauging, fittings recoupment, ballasting as required, elimination of sag and to the required alignment after Deep Screening as per procedure prescribed in latest edition of IRPWM complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. Note: This work shall be operated in exceptional cases with written approval at DEN level when UNIMAT is not available and immediate packing is required to pass train over it.				
31	131051	1 in 8½ PSC layout	Set	15.00	13118.48	196777.20
32	131052	1 in 12 PSC layout	Set	15.00	17098.84	256482.60

**AMBALA DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: OT-80-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

33	131070	Slack picking of joint sleepers and 3 approach sleepers on either sides giving required lift to make up general track level, packing and profiling as directed.	Each	1000.00	649.12	649120.00
		Systemic overhauling of track under traffic as per procedure prescribed in latest edition of IRPWM, including removing the crib ballast in 50mm to 75mm depth below bottom of sleeper and complete shoulder ballast without breaking core under the bottom of sleeper, to recover clean ballast by screening on wire mesh and disposing off the muck including throwing & leveling, if required beyond minimum 5m from the edge of cutting which are up to 3m deep or alternatively carting it up to 50m for disposing it off beyond cutting or platforms away from the track, as directed by Engineer in-charge including cutting & making up the cess and ensuring proper drainage slope and then re-inserting cleaned ballast into track and compaction of shoulder and crib ballast by wooden mallet and dressing / profiling ballast as per railway specifications.				
34	132011	For PSC sleeper Track with Sleeper Density of 1540 sleepers/Km or more	TRM	2000.00	204.34	408680.00
35	132020	Overhauling of fish plated / welded joint track sleepers including 3 approach sleepers on either sides up to 50mm below bottom of sleepers in crib & shoulder, replacing rounded ballast, recouping deficient ballast within 50m lead, replacement of worn-out fittings supplied by Railway, as directed as per procedure prescribed in latest edition of IRPWM.	Each	100.00	1460.61	146061.00
36	136060	Replacing existing glued joint rail with cut rails or with glued joint rail or insertion of glued joint by cutting existing track under traffic condition by cutting rails, refixing with all rail sleeper fastenings and providing required gaps for carrying out welding as an alternative to drilling holes or joining rails with fish plates duly drilling holes as required including stacking of released material and as directed by engineer in-charge. Note: (1) Drilling holes & rail cutting will be paid separately. (2) Transportation of materials to the site of work from supply points, if more than 250m, shall be paid separately.	Each	100.00	2067.78	206778.00
37	136080	Drilling holes of 16mm to 22mm dia. on all types of PSC sleepers and fixing the dowels with adhesive of RDSO approved quality for fixing check rails & guard rails, as directed by Engineer in-charge.	Each	500.00	188.60	94300.00
38	136090	Cleaning of side drains along the track including disposing of muck beyond Railway boundary as per instructions of Engineer in-charge to keep drains clean and clear in cuttings etc.	RM	6000.00	37.15	222900.00

**AMBALA DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: OT-80-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

39	136100	Removing weeds & bushes in ballast section and cess up to 3.95m from centre line of track in mid section & station yard, as specified by Engineer in-charge including disposal of branches, bushes outside cess/yard.	TRM	16000.00	17.10	273600.00
		Anti-corrosive painting of rail outside track on rail bottom, web, foot and fishing plane with two coats of thickness of 100 microns each by bituminous black paint confirms to IS-9862 of reputed make including surface preparation, as a complete job as per procedure prescribed in latest edition of IRPWM.				
40	137011	For 60 Kg Rails	RM	2500.00	51.05	127625.00
		Anti-corrosive painting of rail on running track of any sleeper density on web, foot etc. including liner contact area (excluding bottom of foot) and fishing plane as per requirement with two coats of thickness of 100 microns each by bituminous black paint confirms to IS-9862 of reputed make including painting of liners, ERCs and including surface preparation, as a complete job as per procedure prescribed in latest edition of IRPWM Note: 60% of payment shall be made if painting on only gauge face side is done.				
41	137021	For 60 Kg Rails	TRM	8070.00	67.83	547388.10
42	137022	For 52 Kg Rails	TRM	5425.00	60.27	326964.75
		Marking, inscribing, painting, writing, bordering etc. on new / old iron surface at various locations of Points & Crossings with details of turn-in / turn-out reference station mark on rail web for one set, duly preparing surface with contractor's wire brush and applying two coats of yellow synthetic enamel paint of approved quality as background and stenciling the details to suitable size, as described for every curve reference station mark / switch / crossing details with black enamel paint of approved quality complete, as directed : Note: Stenciling of letters is only permitted. No hand written letters are accepted.				
43	137072	1 in 12 Turnout	Set	100.00	1364.34	136434.00
44	137073	1 in 8½ Turnout	Set	100.00	854.36	85436.00
		Painting 2 coats to various P.Way Reference Post, Structures etc. with enamel paint of approved make with 2 coats of different colours & letters, as directed by Engineer in-charge.				
45	137083	LWR / SEJ Board	Each	100.00	193.29	19329.00
46	137084	Level Crossing Boards including Road Sign Boards	Each	100.00	229.39	22939.00
47	137085	Level Crossing Post	Each	50.00	223.00	11150.00
48	137086	Curve Post	Each	100.00	118.93	11893.00
49	137090	Curve details, SE, Versine, Station Nos. etc. per station.	Each	100.00	58.97	5897.00

**AMBALA DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: OT-80-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

		Painting 2 coats to Bridge Reference / Boards, Structures etc. along track with enamel paint of approved make with different colours & letters, as directed by Engineer in-charge.				
50	137101	Bridge Board	Each	100.00	193.29	19329.00
51	137104	HFL, FSL & DL on Bridge Pier / Abutment	Each	70.00	951.21	66584.70
		Quick cutting with abrasive rail cutter of all types of rail sections including wear resistant, head hardened rails up to 110 UTS, with contractors tools & plants, equipment, consumable with all lead & lift etc. complete as directed by Engineer in-charge. Abrasive Rail Cutter will be as per RDSO Specification No. TM/SM/1 (Rev. 01 of 2012) with latest status of RDSO; Rail Cutting Wheel Abrasive Disc will be as per RDSO Specification No. TM/SM/2 (Rev. 01 of 2020)				
52	161011	60 Kg - 110/90 UTS - Outside Track	Each	80.00	210.19	16815.20
53	161014	60 Kg - 110/90 UTS - On Running Line	Each	120.00	269.03	32283.60
		Drilling holes of 16 mm to 32 mm dia. with Rail Drilling machine including chamfering with appropriate chamfering tools in all types of rail section with contractor's tools & plants, equipment, consumable with all lead & lift etc. complete, as directed by Engineer in-charge. Rail Drilling Machine will be as per RDSO Specification No. TM/SM/3, dated 24.04.1991.				
54	161041	Outside Track	Each	100.00	65.23	6523.00
55	161042	On Running Line	Each	140.00	83.55	11697.00
		Loading, leading and unloading of all types of P.Way fittings and all other miscellaneous material except Rails, sleepers, switches, crossings, SEJs and Glued joints by road vehicles for different leads. Note: Lead shall be the shortest motorable road length between the points of loading and unloading.				
56	172041	Lead up to 5 Km	MT	2.00	192.81	385.62
57	172045	Lead beyond 30 Km and up to 50 km	MT	6.00	463.10	2778.60
58	172046	Lead beyond 50 Km and up to 100 Km	MT	3.00	671.79	2015.37
		Lifting for increase in ballast cushion of existing points & crossing layouts up to 75mm or part thereof including approach and exit sleepers including one round of through packing, correcting the disturbed sleeper spacing, tightening of fittings, boxing of ballast and ramping out on either side at slope not steeper than 1 in 1000 or as directed. Note: Item will be paid only when lifting is 50mm or more.				
59	073012(073017)	Extra over item nos. 073011 to 073015 for additional lift beyond 75mm for every 50mm or part thereof up to 225mm for each set [RATE = 15%]	Each	12.00	3145.83	37749.96
					Total	18729853.79
Schedule	Schedule 02-Part "B" for USSOR-2021 items					
Item- 1	%age above below or at par on items approved in Chapter-21 of NRUSSOR-2021 edition.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**AMBALA DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: OT-80-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

1	211030	Fabricating of check rails of 52Kg and 90R sections for providing to curves by cutting web of rail horizontally by gas, grinding for smoothening the cut edge and drilling of parabolic shaped holes to the web of check rails as per drawing and specification and as per directions of engineer in-charge with all contractor's labour, tools and materials complete. Note: 1. Rails shall be supplied by Railways 2.The both ends of head of check rails are to bent/cut as per drawing. 3. The released rail scrap shall be stacked neatly with in a lead of 500m. 4.Drilling of holes shall be paid under relevant item.	RM	400.00	280.09	112036.00
2	211040	Dismantling Check Rail on curves on track of all rail sections, duly removing fish plates and bolts including removing chairs from sleepers, leading and stacking released materials away from track clear of infringements, complete and as directed.	RM	400.00	73.56	29424.00
3	211050	Fixing of check rails on curves on track of all rail sections as per drawing and to correct alignment and level with Railways fastenings including leading of rails and fittings, crossing of tracks, greasing of plate screws with approved grease etc., as per drawing and directions of Engineer in charge with all contractors labour, tools, plants, machinery, consumables etc., complete. Note: Required P.Way fittings will be supplied at SSE/P.Way stores.	RM	400.00	76.97	30788.00
		Hiring of machinery for minor miscellaneous works for short duration including operator/driver, fuel, lubricants and consumable. The contractor shall arrange all statutory permits as required by rules and regulations prevailing in the area of work. Payment shall be made for actual working hours at site.				
4	211201	JCB Backhoe Loaders 3DX Plus or similar with minimum 1.10 cum bucket capacity	Hour	700.00	858.69	601083.00
5	211202	Hydra or similar tyre mounted Pick-n-Carry crane of 12T capacity for misc. works of handling of material	Hour	700.00	878.02	614614.00
6	211203	Tractor with Trolley for local transportation or other misc. works.	Hour	300.00	200.69	60207.00
					Total	1448152.00

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**AMBALA DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: OT-80-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

1	"The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V=Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N=Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of ""total contractual payments"" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIIB (as per standard tender document), along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet. (As per Rly. Board letter No. 2022/CE-I/CT/GCC-2022/Policy dated 14.07.2022, advanced correction slip No. 1). "	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
---	---	----	----	------------------------

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenders costing more than 50.00 Lakhs:- As a proof of experience/competency, The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Similar Nature of Work: CTR/ TRR/TFR/TTR including raising of track, screening, distressing of track, pre & post works for track maintenance machine like tamping machines/ballast screening/regulating machines & TTR by T-28.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

**AMBALA DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: OT-80-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderers are required to upload self-attested/digitally signed scanned copy of eligibility documents such as mandatory credentials, affidavit, partnership deed, power of attorney, PAN, GST/TIN Firm/Company registration/MOA/MOU/AOA etc.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	The Bid Security shall be deposited either in cash through e-payment gateway or submitted as Bank Guarantee bond from a scheduled commercial bank of India or as mentioned in tender documents. (Annexure-VII-A).	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	In case, submission of Bid Security in the form of Bank Guarantee, following shall be ensured: (i) A scanned copy of the Bank Guarantee shall be uploaded on e-Procurement Portal (IREPS) while applying to the tender. (ii) The original Bank Guarantee should be delivered in person to the official nominated as indicated in the tender document before closing date for submission of bids. (i.e. excluding the last date of submission of bids. (iii) Non submission of scanned copy of Bank Guarantee with the bid on e- tendering portal (IREPS) and/or non submission of original Bank Guarantee within the specified period shall lead to summary rejection of bid. (iv) The Tender Security shall remain valid for a period of 90 days beyond the validity period for the Tender. (v) The details of the BG, physically submitted should match with the details available in the scanned copy and the data entered during bid submission time, failing which the bid will be rejected (vi) The Bank Guarantee shall be placed in an envelope, which shall be sealed. The envelope shall clearly bear the identification "Bid for the ***** Project" and shall clearly indicate the name and address of the Bidder. In addition, the Bid Due Date should be indicated on the right hand top corner of the envelope. (vii) The envelope shall be addressed to the officer and address as mentioned in the tender document. (viii) If the envelope is not sealed and marked as instructed above, the Authority assumes no responsibility for the misplacement or premature opening of the contents of the Bid submitted and consequent losses, if any, suffered by the Bidder. (Annexure-VII-A, as per attached standard tender documents & Annexure-VI-A of GCC-2022).	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	Tenderers are advised to submit self-attested/digitally signed copy of Bank particulars i.e. Bank name, Bank Account No. IFSC code as per Annexure-XII of Tender Document for any smooth transactions.	Yes	No	Allowed (Optional)
5	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderers are not required to submit uploaded Tender document which has uploaded for the information & knowledge of Tenderers. (2) Tenderers are advised to check the Tender Schedule Items, conditions/eligibility criteria etc. before quoting the rates for E-Tendering. (3) No post tender correspondence for submission of additional documents shall be entertained after opening of the Technical & Commercial offers. Even suo-moto post tender letters of the tenders shall be treated as NULL & Void. (Authority: - HQ/NR Letter No. 74-W/0/Pt. XXV/WA/Loose Dated: 07.04.2015.	No	No	Not Allowed

**AMBALA DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: OT-80-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

2	Tenderers are advised to make workers wage/salary payment through workers bank account to ensure making payment during the wage period in Railway's Shramik Kalyan portal.	No	No	Not Allowed
---	--	----	----	-------------

Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	GST will be levied as per GST Act. 2017.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Rates should be inclusive of all taxes as applicable from time to time including GST.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Tenderers are advised to get GST Registration from GST Authorities. In case the successful Tender is not liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act, the railway shall deduct the applicable GST from his/their bills under reverse charges mechanism (RCM) and deposit the same to the concerned authority.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	The tenderers shall upload scanned copies of financial instruments such as Bid Security, mandatory credentials such as experience, completion certificate turn over certificates and any other documents such as partnership deed, power of attorney, affidavit, PAN, TIN, GST as applicable.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	Contractors will have to upload details of their LOAs, engaged workmen, wage payment details, PF & ESI details, bonus details etc., on website www.shramikkalyan.indianrailways.gov.in on monthly basis. (Railway Board's letter No. 2018/CE-I/CT-4 dated 17.10.2018).	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Partnership deeds, Power of attorney, JV, LLP etc., as per clause No. 14 (i) to (vi) and 15 of GCC Part-I corrected up to date. (As per GCC), Para 14(i) to (vi). Tenderer should mention the status of firm as Sole Proprietor, Partnership firm, JV, Registered company, LLP etc. and attached all documents pertains to status of firm i.e. Partnership deed, Power of attorney, Resolution of Board of Director's etc. as applicable.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	In case of other than Company/Proprietary firm. Annexure-XXIV (A) shall also be submitted by the each member of a Partnership Firm/Joint Venture (JV)/Hindu Undivided Family (HUF)/Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. as the case may be. Non submission of above certificate by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	NIT-12-UMB-26-27.pdf	Tender Notice
2	AdvanceCorrectionslips1234567891011andMasterPolicyforDisputeRedressal.pdf	Advance correction slips of GCC
3	SafetyInstructionatWorksSite.pdf	Safety instruction at work site
4	SpecialGeneralConditionsforTrackwork.pdf	General condition for Track work

**AMBALA DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: OT-80-UMB-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

5	MinimumManpowerResourcesforP.wayActivitywisePWAYLABOURFORTRTBCMPQRS.pdf	Annexure A and B
6	SpecialconditionSrDEN-4.pdf	Special condition
7	TNN-12B-WorksDSR-UMB-2026-27.pdf	Tender Document

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: ADITYA

Designation : Sr.DEN/IV